Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/29/1997

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fort Howard Corporation		12/15/1997	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fort James Operating Company
Street Address:	133 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Internal Address:	GA030-41N
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30303
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2055267	MICRO-TWIN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)584-1461

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 $\neg \Gamma$

Phone: 404-652-4846

Email: ekbresli@gapac.com Emily K. Breslin Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 133 Peachtree Street, N.E.

GA030-41N Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emily K. Breslin
Signature:	/Emily K. Breslin/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003147 FRAME: 0647

900030898

Date:	08/26/2005
Total Attachments: 4	
source=FHC-FJOC#page1.tif	
source=FHC-FJOC#page2.tif	
source=FHC-FJOC#page3.tif	
source=FHC-FJOC#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003147 FRAME: 0648

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

December 22, 1997

The State Corporation Commission finds the accompanying articles submitted on behalf of

FORT JAMES OPERATING COMPANY

to comply with the requirements of law. Therefore, it is ORDERED that this

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

be issued and admitted to record with the articles in the office of the Clerk of the Commission. Each of the following:

FORT HOWARD CORPORATION

is merged into FORT JAMES OPERATING COMPANY, which continues to exist under the laws of VIRGINIA with the name FORT JAMES OPERATING COMPANY. The existence of each non-surviving entity ceases, according to the plan of merger.

The certificate is effective on December 29, 1997 at 12:01 AM.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Commissioner

MERGACPT CIS20317 97-12-22-0518

ARTICLES OF MERGER

FORT HOWARD CORPORATION FOSTS 20-1

FORT JAMES OPERATING COMPANY 016192-9

Pursuant to the provisions of the Section 13.1-720 of the Virginia Stock Corporation Act, Fort James Operating Company, a Virginia corporation, submits these Articles of Merger.

- Attached is the Plan and Agreement of Merger for merging Fort Howard Corporation, a Delaware 1. corporation, into Fort James Operating Company, a Virginia corporation.
- 2. In accordance with each corporation's articles of incorporation and with applicable law of the jurisdiction of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations, the Plan and Agreement of Merger has been unanimously adopted by the Boards of Directors of each corporation, approved for submission to the sole shareholder of each corporation, and approved by such sole shareholder of each corporation.
- 3. The Merger shall be effective 12:01 a.m. Eastern Standard Time on December 29, 1997.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused these Articles of Merger to be signed as of December 15, 1997.

Fort James Operating Company

By:

Clifford A. Cutchins, IV Senior Vice President

Fort Howard Corporation

By:

Clifford A. Cutchins, IV

Vice President

TRADEMARK

PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER

of

FORT HOWARD CORPORATION

into

FORT JAMES OPERATING COMPANY

This Plan and Agreement of Merger was approved as of December 15, 1997 by both the boards of directors and the sole shareholders of each of Fort Howard Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and Fort James Operating Company, a Virginia corporation. The merger of these two corporations is permitted by the laws of the jurisdiction of domicile of each of the constituent corporations, and has been adopted, approved, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with the laws under which it is formed. The provisions of the merger are:

- 1. The participating corporations are Fort Howard Corporation ("Terminating Corporation") and Fort James Operating Company ("Surviving Corporation"). Pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and the Virginia Stock Corporation Act, Terminating Corporation shall be merged with and into Surviving Corporation which shall continue to exist under its present name. The separate existence of Terminating Corporation shall cease upon the effective time of the merger.
- 2. The articles of incorporation and bylaws of Surviving Corporation in effect at the time of the merger shall be the articles of incorporation and bylaws of Surviving Corporation.
- 3. Each issued share of Terminating Corporation shall be cancelled upon the effective time of the merger and shall cease to be outstanding. The issued shares of the Surviving Corporation outstanding immediately prior to the merger shall not be converted in any manner, and each share issued as of the effective time of the merger shall continue to represent one issued share of Surviving Corporation.
- 4. The officers and directors of Surviving Corporation as of the effective time of the merger shall continue to be the officers and directors of Surviving Corporation, all of whom shall hold their offices until the election and qualification of their respective successors.
- 5. In the merger, Surviving Corporation shall succeed to the assets, liabilities, rights, and obligations of Terminating Corporation by operation of law.
- 6. In the event that the merger of Terminating Corporation into Surviving Corporation shall have been fully authorized in accordance with the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and in accordance with the provisions of the Virginia Stock Corporation Act, Terminating Corporation and Surviving Corporation stipulate that they will cause to be executed and filed and/or recorded any document prescribed by the State of Delaware and the Commonwealth of Virginia, and that they will cause to be performed all necessary acts to effectuate the merger.
- 7. The directors and the officers of each of Surviving Corporation and Terminating Corporation are authorized and directed to take all such action and to execute and deliver any document which shall be necessary to carry out this Plan and Agreement of Merger.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003147 FRAME: 0651

- 8. Surviving Corporation may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of Terminating Corporation as well as for enforcement of any obligation of Surviving Corporation arising from the merger, including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the right of any stockholder as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to the provisions of Section 262 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, and it irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit or other proceeding. The address to which a copy of such process shall be mailed by the Secretary of State of Delaware is 120 Tredegar Street, Richmond VA 23219, until Surviving Corporation shall designate in writing a different address.
- 9. The effective time of the merger shall be 12:01 a.m. Eastern Standard Time on December 29, 1997.

-		400	
	Linesman	f 'a	
CIMI	Howard	L EHIN	nanem
* ***	* *** *** ***	~~.p~	

By:

Clifford A. Cutchins, IV

Vice President

Attest:

Susan O. Self

Assistant Secretary

Fort James Operating Company

By:

Clifford A. Cutchins, IV Senior Vice President

Attest:

Susan O. Self

Assistant Secretary

7.4-kle

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

CITY OF RICHMOND

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15th day of December 1997, by Clifford A. Cutchins. IV, Vice President of Fort Howard Corporation and Senior Vice President of Fort James Operating Company, and by Susan O. Self, Assistant Secretary of Fort Howard Corporation and Fort James Operating Company, on behalf of each of the corporations, and I acknowledge the foregoing to be the free act and deed of said Corporations.

My commission expires //-30-2001

Notary Public

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003147 FRAME: 0652

RECORDED: 08/26/2005